

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

**STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. Scott Pruitt, in his  
official capacity as Attorney General of Oklahoma,  
  
Plaintiff,**

v.

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of the United States Department of Health  
and Human Services; and JACOB J. LEW, in his  
official capacity as Secretary of the United States  
Department of the Treasury,  
  
Defendants.**

**No. 6:11-cv-00030-RAW**

**DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Material Facts .....	3
I. The Affordable Care Act .....	3
A. The Group and Non-group Health Insurance Markets .....	3
B. The Affordable Care Act’s Reforms of the Non-group Market .....	4
II. This Litigation.....	10
Response to Statement of Material Facts.....	11
Argument .....	14
I. Oklahoma’s Challenge to the Treasury Regulation Is Not Justiciable .....	14
A. Oklahoma Does Not Suffer an Injury in Fact from the Treasury Regulation.....	14
B. Even If Oklahoma Suffered an Injury in Fact, That Injury Would Not be Redressible Here .....	17
C. Oklahoma Lacks Prudential Standing to Seek to Adjudicate the Tax Liabilities of Absent Third Parties.....	18
D. Oklahoma Must Proceed in the Forum that Congress Specified, an Action for a Tax Refund .....	19
II. The Text and Structure of the Affordable Care Act Show that Federal Premium Tax Credits Are Available on Federally-Run Exchanges .....	21
A. Under Settled Principles of Statutory Construction, a Court Must Construe the Entire Statute, not Isolated Provisions.....	21
B. Section 36B, When Read in Full Together with 42 U.S.C. §§ 18031 and 18041, Provides that Federal Premium Tax Credits Are Available on Federally-Run Exchanges .....	22

1.	Congress Defined the Federally-Run Exchange to Be the Same Exchange as the One Established by a State under Section 18031.....	22
2.	The Reporting Requirements in Section 36B Confirm that Federal Premium Tax Credits Are Available on Federally-Run Exchanges .....	26
C.	The Act’s Larger Structure Confirms that Its References to State-Established Exchanges Include the Exchange Established by the Secretary on a State’s Behalf .....	27
1.	Under the Plaintiff’s Reading of the Act, Nobody Would Be Eligible to Buy Insurance on a Federally-Run Exchange, a Result that Congress Could Not Have Intended .....	28
2.	Oklahoma’s Theory Would Create Numerous Additional Anomalies that Are Inconsistent with the Basic Statutory Scheme of ACA .....	29
D.	Oklahoma’s Position Would Undermine Congress’s Objective to Make Affordable Insurance Available in the Non-Group Health Insurance Market .....	33
E.	The Legislative History of the Act Confirms that Federal Premium Tax Credits Are Available on Federally-Run Exchanges.....	36
III.	The Treasury Department Has Reasonably Interpreted Section 36B to Provide That Federal Premium Tax Credits Are Available on Federally-Run Exchanges.....	40
A.	The Treasury Regulation Is Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	40
B.	This Court Should Defer to the Treasury Department’s Reasonable Interpretation of Section 36B.....	43
IV.	The Act’s Exchange Provisions Do Not Violate the Tenth Amendment .....	44
	Conclusion .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	28
<i>Alexander v. Americans United, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	20
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	18
<i>Apache Bend Apartments, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Arford v. United States</i> , 934 F.2d 229 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	25
<i>Aspinall v. United States</i> , 984 F.2d 355 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	20
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	20
<i>Burnet v. Harmel</i> , 287 U.S. 103 (1932).....	26
<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	36
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	40, 43

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....15

*Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council*,  
557 U.S. 261 (2009).....41

*Colorado Gas Compression, Inc. v. Commissioner*,  
366 F.3d 863 (10th Cir. 2004) .....43

*Comite de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agricolas v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
995 F.2d 510 (4th Cir. 1993) .....18

*Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010), *rev’d in part*, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....45

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne*,  
472 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....27, 29

*Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson*,  
559 U.S. 280 (2010).....21

*Halbig v. Sebelius*,  
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 129023 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2014),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 14-5018 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 16, 2014)..... *passim*

*Harbert v. Healthcare Serv. Group, Inc.*,  
391 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2004) .....22

*Henderson v. United States*,  
133 S. Ct. 1121 (2013).....27

*Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n*,  
452 U.S. 264 (1981).....45

*Hospice of New Mexico, LLC v. Sebelius*,  
691 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (D.N.M. 2010), *aff’d*, 435 Fed. Appx. 749 (10th Cir. 2011).....45

*Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig*,  
541 U.S. 232 (2004).....21

*King v. Sebelius*,  
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 637365 (E.D. Va. Feb. 18, 2014),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 14-5018 (4th Cir. Feb. 21, 2014) ..... *passim*

*Lee v. Mukasey*,  
527 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008) .....22

*Los Angeles Haven Hospice v. Sebelius*,  
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011) .....45

*Louisiana v. McAdoo*,  
234 U.S. 627 (1914).....19

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....17

*Mainstream Marketing Servs. v. FTC*,  
358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004) .....42

*Maracich v. Spears*,  
133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....27, 33

*Marx v. General Revenue Corp.*,  
133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....25

*Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States*,  
131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....42, 43, 44

*In re Meredith Hoffman Partners*,  
12 F.3d 1549 (10th Cir. 1993) .....24

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....45

*Miller v. Clinton*,  
687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....24

*Miller v. United States*,  
65 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 1995) .....38

*Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield*,  
490 U.S. 30 (1989).....25, 33, 36

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....14

*Morgan v. McCotter*,  
365 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2004) .....17

*NISH v. Rumsfeld*,  
348 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003) .....42

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 664 (2007).....	41
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	3, 33
<i>Nat'l Taxpayers Union v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	44
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	15, 17
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	44
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	45
<i>Penny v. Giuffrida</i> , 897 F.2d 1543 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	29
<i>Quivira Min. Co. v. NRC</i> , 866 F.2d 1246 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	42
<i>Qwest Comm'ns v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Raines v. Block</i> , 798 F.2d 377 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>Salt Lake Tribune Pub. Co. v. Mgt. Planning, Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 684 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Security State Bank v. Commissioner</i> , 214 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	38
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	18

<i>Toomer v. City Cab</i> , 443 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	42
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Irvine</i> , 511 U.S. 224 (1994).....	25, 39, 43
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 716 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Terrazas</i> , 477 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	43
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 376 F.3d 1048 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995).....	18
<i>University Med. Ctr. of S. Nevada v. Shalala</i> , 173 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Via Christi Regional Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 509 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	44
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	25
<i>Wright v. Regan</i> , 656 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>rev’d</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	18
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007).....	21
<b>Statutes:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 703 .....	19
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	19

5 U.S.C. § 804.....	44
5 U.S.C. § 805 .....	44
26 U.S.C. § 36B .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 36B(a).....	22
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b) .....	21, 22, 23, 30
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 36B(f).....	7, 25, 26, 27
26 U.S.C. § 36B(g) .....	42
26 U.S.C. § 125(f).....	32
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a) .....	8, 15, 16
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b) .....	7, 15, 16
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c) .....	15
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(d) .....	20
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	6, 32, 34
26 U.S.C. § 6056.....	14, 17, 18
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) .....	20
26 U.S.C. § 7426(c) .....	18
26 U.S.C. § 7805(a) .....	42
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2410.....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1182 (2006 & Supp. III 2009).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg(a) .....	6, 33
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1 .....	6, 33
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1 (2006).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3 .....	6, 33
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(a).....	6, 33
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(b).....	6, 33
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-23(a).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg) .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(d).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 18021(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18031.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18031(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b) .....	7, 23
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d) .....	6, 23, 32, 35
42 U.S.C. § 18031(e) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18031(f).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 18032(a) .....	28

42 U.S.C. § 18032(f).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 18041.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18052.....	31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 18071(c).....	5, 33, 41
42 U.S.C. § 18081.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18091.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 18111.....	24
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	39
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	3, 37

**Rules and Regulations:**

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k).....	10, 11, 41, 43
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-1(a).....	17
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-3(d).....	16, 17
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-4(a).....	15
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-4(h).....	8
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-5(g).....	8
26 C.F.R. § 301.6056-1(b).....	17
45 C.F.R. § 155.20.....	41
45 C.F.R. § 155.105(f).....	7
45 C.F.R. § 155.200.....	6
45 C.F.R. § 155.305(a).....	41
76 Fed. Reg. 50,931, 50,932 (Aug. 17, 2011).....	41
79 Fed. Reg. 13,231, 13,247 (Mar. 10, 2014).....	14

**Legislative Material:**

155 Cong. Rec. S12,358 (Dec. 4, 2009).....	37
155 Cong. Rec. S12,764 (Dec. 9, 2009).....	37
155 Cong. Rec. S13,375 (Dec. 17, 2009).....	37
155 Cong. Rec. S13,559 (Dec. 20, 2009).....	37
155 Cong. Rec. S13,733 (Dec. 22, 2009).....	37
155 Cong. Rec. S13,832 (Dec. 23, 2009).....	11, 12, 35, 45
156 Cong. Rec. H2423-24 (Mar. 25, 2010).....	35
H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010).....	6, 10, 28, 34
H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. (2009).....	11, 38
S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009).....	39

**Miscellaneous:**

<i>47 Million and Counting: Why the Health Care Marketplace Is Broken: Hearing     Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008).....</i>	4
--	---

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....24

Congressional Budget Office, *An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act* (Nov. 30, 2009) .....5, 8, 36

Congressional Budget Office, *Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals* (2008).....3, 4

Congressional Budget Office, *The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2014 to 2024* (Feb. 2014).....5

Gov. Mary Fallin, *Press Release: Governor Fallin Announces Extension of Insure Oklahoma* (Sept. 6, 2013) .....30

House Committees on Ways and Means, Energy and Commerce, and Education and Labor, *Health Insurance Reform at a Glance: The Health Insurance Exchanges* (Mar. 20, 2010).....38

Joint Committee on Taxation, *Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the “Reconciliation Act of 2010,” as Amended, in Combination with the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act”* (Mar. 21, 2010).....38

Jonathan Gruber, *Health Care Reform Is a “Three-Legged Stool”: The Costs of Partially Repealing the Affordable Care Act* (Aug. 2010) .....34

Letter from Douglas Elmendorf, Director, Congressional Budget Office, to Rep. Darrell Issa, Chair, Committee on Oversight and Gov’t Reform, U.S. House of Representatives (Dec. 6, 2012) .....37

Linda J. Blumberg & John Holahan, *Health Status of Exchange Enrollees: Putting Rate Shock in Perspective* (Urban Institute July 2013).....9

Okla. Employee Benefits Dep’t, *2014 Benefits Enrollment Guide* .....10, 15

*Roundtable Discussion on Expanding Health Care Coverage: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Finance, 111th Cong., 1st Sess.* (2009) .....9

Sara R. Collins et al., *Help on the Horizon, Findings from the Commonwealth Fund Biennial Health Insurance Survey of 2010*.....4

Scott Pruitt, *ObamaCare’s Next Legal Challenge*, *The Wall Street Journal* (Dec. 1, 2013).....35
